

No. 15,583

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

ALEX E. WILSON,

Appellant,

vs.

FRED G. STEVENOT, Trustee of Coastal
Plywood & Timber Company, a corpo-
ration, Debtor,

Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for
the Northern District of California,
Northern Division.

APPELLEE'S BRIEF.

ORRICK, DAHLQUIST, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE,
405 Montgomery Street, San Francisco 4, California,
Attorneys for Appellee.

FILED

OCT 24 1957

PAUL S. ORRICK, CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
Statement of the case	1
1. Introduction	1
2. Statement of the Facts	3
3. Appellant's statement of the case is controverted	12
a. Appellant's version of the Nielson transaction is contrary to the evidence and to the findings of the trial court	12
b. Appellant's alleged relationship with the trustee subsequent to the Nielson transaction is likewise contrary to the evidence and the findings of the trial court	18
c. Appellant grossly exaggerates the part which he played in the transaction with Sugarman Lumber Company	23
d. Appellant's statement of the case completely ignores the fact that he was employed by and represented the prospective purchasers of the debtor's assets	24
e. Appellant's suggestion that the trustee prevented any possibility of appellant being compensated by the buyer has no support whatsoever in the record, and, in fact, is directly contrary to the evidence	26
f. Appellant has not established that he was promised compensation by one of the trustee's counsel	27
Argument	29

I.

Appellant's appeal should be dismissed	30
A. Appellant has not complied with the requirement that leave to appeal be obtained in all cases involving appeals from orders granting or denying allowances under the Bankruptcy Act	30
B. Moreover, appellant has shown no error of the trial court sufficient to support an application for leave to appeal	35

	Page
II.	
Under Chapter X of the Bankruptcy Act compensation may be allowed only to designated classes of parties; appellant does not fall within any of such classes	37
III.	
Appellant was, at best, a volunteer and, under the authorities cannot recover compensation from the debtor's estate even if the estate benefited from his activities	40
IV.	
Even if appellant had been employed by the trustee, no allowance may be made to him since his employment was not authorized by the District Court	44
V.	
No compensation may be recovered where, as here, there was an understanding between appellant and the trustee that no commission would be charged	48
VI.	
Compensation may not be allowed to appellant because he represented conflicting interests	49
VII.	
Appellant may not recover compensation herein because he was not employed by a written contract	55
VIII.	
None of the authorities cited by appellant supports any allowance of compensation to him	56
A. The equities here all rest with the trustee and the creditors and stockholders of debtor	61
B. In any event neither the trustee nor his counsel can estop the debtor's estate	67
Conclusion	68

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Abrams v. Cleveland Terminals Bldg. Co., 136 F.2d 537	36
Berman v. Palmetto Apartments Corporation, 153 F.2d 192	47, 57, 58, 59, 60
Bryant v. Swofford Bros. Dry Goods Company, 214 U.S. 279, 29 S.Ct. 614, 53 L.Ed. 997	55
Cohen v. Casey, 152 F. (2d) 610	35
Cooke v. Bowersack, 122 F. (2d) 977	39
Crites, Inc. v. Prudential Insurance Co., 134 F. (2d) 925	52
Dickinson Industrial Site v. Cowan, 309 U.S. 382, 60 S.Ct. 595, 84 L.Ed. 819	31, 33, 35
Estate of Horn, 102 Cal. App. (2d) 635, 228 P. (2d) 99	55
Gochenour v. Cleveland Terminals Bldg. Co., 142 F. (2d) 991	36
Gold v. South Side Trust Co., 179 Fed. 210, cert. den., 218 U.S. 671, 31 S.Ct. 221	40, 41
Henry v. Craigie & Co., 273 Fed. 926	48
Herzog v. Blatt, 80 Cal. App. (2d) 340, 180 P. (2d) 30	55
John A. Eck Co. v. Coachella Valley Onion Growers' Ass'n, (102 Cal. App. 1) 282 Pac. 408	65
In re A. Herz, Inc., 81 F. (2d) 511	56
In re American Acoustics Inc., 97 F. Supp. 586	52
In re Buildings Development Co., 98 F. (2d) 844	56
In re Country Club Bldg. Corporation, 128 F. (2d) 36	34
In re Donahoe's, Inc., 110 F. (2d) 813	34
In re Equitable Office Building Corporation, 83 F. Supp. 531	45, 46, 52
In re General Carpet Corporation, 38 F. Supp. 200	68
In re Grim, 35 F. Supp. 15	44, 46
In re Industrial Machine & Supply Co., 112 F. Supp. 261	57, 60
In re Irving-Austin Building Corporation, 100 F. (2d) 574	56, 57
In re Los Angeles Lumber Products Co., 37 F. Supp. 708	52, 53

	Pages
In re Midland United Co., 159 F. (2d) 340	52
In re Midland United Co., 64 F. Supp. 399	52
In re Mt. Forest Fur Farms of America, 157 F. (2d) 640	35, 41, 42, 51, 52
In re Munson S.S. Lines, 120 F. (2d) 794	41
In re Panhandle Producing & Refining Co., 25 F. Supp. 907.38, 39	
In re Paramount-Publix Corporation, 12 F. Supp. 823	38
In re Porto Rican American Tobacco Co., 117 F. (2d) 599..40, 41	
In re Prudence Bonds Corporation, 122 F. (2d) 25841, 42, 60	
In re Prudence Co., Inc., 93 F. (2d) 455	56
In re Ritz Carlton Restaurant & Hotel Co., 60 F. Supp. 861	52
In re Standard Gas & Electric Co., 106 F. (2d) 215	36
In re South State Street Bldg. Corporation, 140 F. (2d) 363	38
In re 32-36 North State St. Bldg. Corporation, 164 F. (2d) 205	36
In re Von Kozlaw Realty Co., 116 F. (2d) 673	34
Le Boeuf v. Austrian, 240 F. (2d) 546	39
London v. O'Dougherty, 102 F. (2d) 524	33
London v. Snyder, 163 F. (2d) 621	53
Milbank, Tweed & Hope v. McCue, 111 F. (2d) 100	36, 42
Newport v. Sampsell, 233 F. (2d) 944	40, 43, 44, 60, 67
Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Automotive Maintenance Machinery Co., 324 U.S. 806, 65 S.Ct. 993, 89 L.Ed. 1381	63
Reconstruction Finance Corporation v. Prudence Securities Advisory Group, 311 U.S. 579, 61 S. Ct. 331, 85 L. Ed. 364	32, 34
Southwestern Bell Telephone Co. v. Coughlin, 40 F. (2d) 349, cert. den. 282 U.S. 848, 51 S.Ct. 27	65
Teasdale v. Sefton Nat. Fibre Can Co., 85 F. (2d) 379 ..39, 42	
Thomas v. Peyser, 118 F. (2d) 369	41
Upton v. Tribilcock, 91 U.S. 45, 23 L.Ed. 203	65
Vanston Bondholders Protective Com. v. Green, 329 U.S. 156, 67 S.Ct. 237, 91 L.Ed. 162	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Pages

Weil v. Neary, 278 U.S. 160, 49 S.Ct. 144, 73 L.Ed. 243 ... 51
 Woods v. City National Bank & Trust Co., 312 U.S. 262, 61
 S.Ct. 493, 85 L.Ed. 820 50
 Young v. Potts, 161 F. (2d) 597 52

Statutes

Bankruptcy Act:
 (11 U.S.C. Section 574) 66
 (11 U.S.C. Section 579) 66
 Sections 241 to 250 (11 U.S.C., Sections 641-650) ...37, 56, 61
 Sections 241, 242 and 243 (11 U.S.C. Sections 641-650) .37-56
 Section 242 (11 U.S.C. Section 642)37, 38
 Section 250 (11 U.S.C. Section 650)30, 31
 Section 642 (11 U.S.C. Section 642) 57
 California Civil Code, Section 1624(5) 55
 California Code of Civil Procedure, Section 1973 55
 General Order 45, 52 (11 U.S.C.A. following Section 53) ... 45

Texts

8 Am. Jur., Brokers, Sections 85, 86, 87 50
 2 C.J.S., Agency, Section 93, p. 1193 65

No. 15,583
